
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

3 October 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 
Dilip Patel 

Jason Frost 
 

Barry Mugglestone 
John Mylod 

 

Darren Wise 
Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

   

UKIP   
(1) 

Independent Residents’ 
(1) 

Labour 
(1) 

John Glanville David Durant Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 

September 2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN REFUGES ON HAVERING ROAD (Pages 11 - 24) 

 

6 THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION SCHOOL EXPANSION - PERMANENT REMOVAL 
OF ZEBRA CROSSING IN COMO STREET (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

7 LONDON ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 33 - 60) 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 2017 

 
 

 

8 TPC814 CAMBORNE AVENUE - STATUTORY CONSULTATION (Pages 61 - 76) 

 

9 TPC813 WEDNESBURY ROAD - STATUTORY CONSULTATION (Pages 77 - 98) 

 

10 KIMBERLEY AVENUE AND LESSINGTON AVENUE SCH143 (Pages 99 - 106) 

 

 
  

 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
 Head of Democratic Services 

 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

5 September 2017 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), Dilip Patel, 
Jason Frost and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone and John Mylod 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

UKIP 
 

John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Crowder.  
 
+ Substitute Member: Councillor Carol Smith for Councillor Crowder.  

 
Also present for parts of the meeting was Councillor Roger Ramsey. 
 
There were five members of the public in attendance of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
123 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Item 5 – Wingletye Lane Accident Reduction Programme 
Councillor John Glanville disclosed a personal non-prejudicial interest in the 
item, advising the Committee that he lived in Wingletye Lane. Councillor 
Glanville confirmed that his property was not materially affected by the 
proposed scheme and that he could consider the item with an open mind. 
 

124 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 August 2017 were  
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 5 
September 2017 

 

 

 

 
 

125 WINGLETYE LANE ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - 
PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The rep
[...]
ings be 
implemented as follows: 

 
(a) Wingletye Lane between Upminster Road and Minster Way 

 (Outside Havering Sixth Form College) (Plan No:QQ006-1) 
- Humped pelican crossing 
- Humped zebra crossing as shown 

 
(b) Wingletye Lane north of Lee Gardens Avenue (Plan No:QQ006-2)  

- Humped pelican crossing as shown. 
 

Page 3



Highways Advisory Committee, 5 
September 2017 

 

 

 

(c) Wingletye Lane / Parkstone Avenue / Wych Elm Road Junction    
 (Near Emerson Park Academy) (Plan No:QQ006-3)  

- Zebra crossing as shown 
- Humped zebra crossing as shown 

 
(d) Wingletye Lane south of Campion School Entrance 

 (Plan No. QQ006-5) 
- Humped zebra crossing as shown 

 
The Committee recommended that the mini roundabout proposal at the 
Wingletye Lane / Sylvan Avenue Junction as shown on Plan No. QQ006-4 
be omitted from the original proposals.  
 
Members noted that the estimated costs of £85,000 would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2017/18 Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for Accident Reduction Programme. 
 
The vote for the proposal was 10 in favour to one abstention. 
 
 

126 GIDEA PARK CROSSRAIL COMPLEMENTARY MEASURES  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to a consultation for a 
variety of measures to improve the levels of pedestrian access, comfort and 
safety in the area around Gidea Park Station. 
 
Following an update by Officers which confirmed that consideration was 
being given to a number of adjustments to the scheme design to enable the 
addition of an extra parking bay in Crossways and an extra parking bay on 
Balgores Lane together with alteration of a loading bay. Officers confirmed 
that the stated adjustments could be progressed separately to the main 
scheme.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment detailed in the report and shown on Drawings B2272700UD-06 
and B2272700-0101-A-002 be implemented: 
 

 20mph Zone immediately around the station comprising the 
fo
[...]
rimental and the 
position of the closure. The Member stated that the scheme should be 
deferred.  
 
Following a motion to defer the scheme, the Committee RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposal be deferred to enable 
consideration of implementation on an experimental basis and further 
consideration on the position of the closure. 
 
The voting to defer the scheme was carried by nine votes to two. 
 
 

130 SCH14 FERRY LANE - PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY PARKING BAYS 
AND 'AT ANY TIME' WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend the following proposal to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety: 
 

1. That the observations of Civil Enforcement Officers be noted as 
appended in appendix A of the report;  

 
2. That the proposals to convert five infrequently used Disabled parking 

bays located on the easterly kerbline of Ferry Lane, as shown on 
the plan in Appendix B, into Pay and Display parking bays 
operational Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (3 hours 
maximum stay with no return within 2 hours) be publicly advertised; 
and 

 
3. That the proposed ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions in Ferry Lane, as 

shown on the plan in appendix B, be publicly advertised; 
 

4. The effects of any implemented proposals be monitored. 
 

Page 8



Highways Advisory Committee, 5 
September 2017 

 

 

 

Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in 
the report was £0.006m, which would be met from the Parking Minor 
Safety Improvement budget (A24650). 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
3 October 2017 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN REFUGES 
HAVERING ROAD 
Outcome of public consultation 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Philp
[...]
mated cost of £0.001m for 
implementation will be met by PSBP1 
and Expansion of Mawney School 
Project (A1845) 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [  ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      

 

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report sets out the responses to a consultation for the permanent removal of 
the zebra crossing in Como Street, Romford. 
 
The scheme is within Brooklands ward. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
1. That the Committee having considered the report and the representations 

made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety that the previously removed zebra crossing not be 
reinstated; 

 

 QP021/01.A 
 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £0.001m for implementation will 

be met by PSBP1 and Expansion of Mawney School Project (A1845). 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In the summer of 2016, construction work began for the expansion of The 

Mawney Foundation School which is funded by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency.  Staff within the Highways service were asked by Learning 
& Achievement to remove the humped zebra crossing outside 108 Como 
Street to allow easier movement of the heavy construction vehicles into the 
construction site.  
  

1.2 The zebra and hump were physically removed in August 2016.  Residents 
were notified but it was not formally advertised, in order to give staff time to 
conside
[...]
will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [  ] 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

London Road – Accident Reduction Programme was one of the schemes approved 
by Transport for London for funding. A feasibility study has recently been carried 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



out to identify safety improvements and humped pelican crossings, zebra crossing, 
mini roundabout, speed tables and pedestrian refuge are proposed to minimise 
accidents. A public consultation has been carried out and this report details the 
finding of the feasibility study, public consultation and recommends that the safety 
improvements as detailed in the recommendation be approved.  
 
The scheme is within Brooklands and Romford Town wards. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations and information 
set out in this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that the safety improvements as 
detailed below and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as 
follows: 
 
(a) London Road / Jutsums Lane Junction (Plan No:QQ003-1) 

- Mini roundabout 
- Zebra crossing 

  
(b) London Road west of Burlington Avenue (Plan No:QQ003-2) 

- Speed table 
 

(c) London Road west of Springs Gardens 
(Outside Crowlands Primary School) (Plan No:QQ003-3) 
- Humped pelican crossing  

 
(d) London Road east of Cromer Road (Plan No:QQ003-4) 

- Speed table 
 

(e) London Road between Kensington Road & Knighton Road 
(Near Slaters Arms Public House)  (Plan No. QQ003-5)  
- Humped pelican crossing   

 
(f) London Road east of Easbury Road (Plan No:QQ003-6)  

- Pedestrian refuge 
 

(g) London Road east of St Andrews Road  
(Near Cottons Park) (Plan No:QQ003-7)  
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
 
2. That, it be noted that the estimated costs of £0.1m, can be met from the 

Transport for London’s (TfL) 2017/18 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for Accident Reduc
[...]
oad 
Junction 

0 1 2 
(1-Ped) 
(1-Dark) 

3 

London Road between 
Eastbury Road and Cotleigh 
Road 

0 0 3 
(1-Dark) 

3 

London Road / St Andrews 
Road Junction and existing 
pelican crossing 

0 0 6 
(1-Ped) 
(2-Dark) 

6 

London Road between St 
Andrews Road and 
Knightsbridge Gardens 

0 0 1 1 

London Road / Knightsbridge 
Gardens Junction 

0 1 
(1-Dark) 

1 
(1-Dark) 

2 

London Road between 
Knightsbridge Gardens and 
Waterloo Road Roundabout 

0 0 4 
(1-Ped) 
(2-Dark) 

4 

Total 1 6 52 59 

 
Proposals  
 

1.5 The following safety improvements are proposed along London Road to 
reduce vehicle speeds and minimise accidents. 

 
(a) London Road / Jutsums Lane Junction (Plan No:QQ003-1) 

- Mini roundabout 
- Zebra crossing 

  
(b) London Road west of Burlington Avenue (Plan No:QQ003-2) 

- Speed table 
 

(c) London Road west of Springs Gardens 
(Outside Crowlands Primary School) (Plan No:QQ003-3) 
- Humped pelican crossing  

 
(d) London Road east of Cromer Road (Plan No:QQ003-4) 

- Speed table 
 

(e) London Road between Kensington Road & Knighton Road 
(Near Slaters Arms Public House)  (Plan No. QQ003-5)  
- Humped pelican crossing   

 
(f) London Road east of Easbury Road (Plan No:QQ003-6)  

- Pedestrian refuge 
 

Page 37



(g) London Road east of St Andrews Road  
(Near Cottons Park) (Plan No:QQ003-7)  
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
2.0 Outcome of public consultation 
 
2.1 Letters, describing the proposals were delivered to local residents / occupiers. 

Approximately, 400 letters were delivered by hand and via post to the area 
affected by the proposals. Emergency Services, bus companies, local 
Members and cycling representatives were also consulted on the proposals. 
Eight written responses from Local Members, Head Teacher, cycling 
representatives and residents were received and the comments are 
summarised in the Appendix.  

 
3.0 Staff comments and conclusions 
 
3.1 The accident analysis indicated that fifty nine personal injury ac
[...]
. 

Staff considered that 
the current proposals 
would not cause 
problems significantly 
in terms of pollution. 
These proposals are 
adequate to minimise 
accidents along 
London Road. 

 

 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 
 
 

     HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
3 October 2017  

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

TPC814 Camborne Avenue area  
Statutory Consultation  

CMT Lead: 
 

 Dipti Patel 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 

Matt Jeary 
Engineering Technician 
Matthew.jeary@Havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context:  
 
 

Traffic & Parking Control 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.006m and will be met by the 
(A24650) Parking - Minor Safety Imps 
budget (BOR RDS) 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the Statutory parking consultation 
undertaken in the Camborne Avenue area, and recommends a further course of 
action.  
 
Ward  
 
Harold Wood 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Matthew.jeary@Havering.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

That the Highways Advisory Committee, having considered this report and the 
representations made, recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
 
1.  that the proposals to implement a residents parking scheme, being a 

„Permit Holders Only Past This Point‟ Scheme, operational between 
10.30am and 11.30am Mon-Fri with any related „At Any Time‟ waiting 
restrictions on corners (as shown on the plan in Appendix E), proceed to 
implementa
[...]


 

park there cars outside No 84 due to the drop 
Kerb and the length of kerb here. You cannot 
park a car since it will block the drives of 86 
and 84 Camborne Avenue. 

road, even over dropped kerbs, 
as long as they do not hinder 
ingress or egress of driveways; or 
cause obstruction to Refuse and 
Emergency Vehicles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 76



  
 

    HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
3 October 2017 

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

TPC813 Wednesbury Road area 
Statutory Consultation Responses 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 

Matt Jeary 
Engineering Technician 
Matthew.jeary@Havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context:  
 
 

Traffic & Parking Control 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.006m and will be met by the 
(A24650) Parking - Minor Safety Imps 
budget (BOR RDS)   
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the Statutory parking consultation 
undertaken in the Wednesbury Road area, and recommends a further course of 
action.  
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Matthew.jeary@Havering.gov.uk


 
 

 

Ward  
 
Harold Wood 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

That the Highways Advisory Committee, having considered this report and 
the representations made, recommends to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment that: -  
  

i. that the proposals to implement a residents parking scheme, being 
a ‘Permit Holders Only Past This Point’ Scheme, operational 
between Mon-Fri 10.30am and 11.30am, along with the related ‘At 
Any Time’ waiting restrictions on junctions and apexes of bends (as 
shown on the plan in Appendix E), be implemented as advertised 
(save for Harlesden Walk which s
[...]
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 

Dean R Martin 
Technical Support Assistant 
schemes@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context:  
 
 

Traffic & Parking Control 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.003m and will be met by the 
‘Parking Minor Safety Improvement’ 
(A24650). 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Brooklands Ward 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken 
with the residents of the Kimberley Avenue and Lessington Avenue and 
recommends a further course of action.  
 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10

mailto:schemes@havering.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and 

the representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Regulatory Services and Community Safety that;  

 
a) The proposals to extend the existing ROS residents parking scheme for the 

Brooklands Area in Lessington Avenue and Kimberley Avenue, operational 
Monday to Saturday 8am to 8pm inclusive, be designed and publicly 
advertised; 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of this scheme is £0.003m which will be 

funded from the 2017/18 Parking Minor Safety Improvement 
 

 
 

  REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 In January 2017, this scheme was agreed in principle on Calendar Brief, to 
consult on the possibility of extending the existing ROS residents parking 
scheme in the Brooklands Ward. This is due to increasing complaints about 
the level of commuter parking in the two roads. 

 
1.2 On Friday 1st June 2017, 47 residents that were perceived to be affected by 

the proposals were sent letters and questionnaires, appended to this report 
as Appendices A and B, with a return date of 22nd June 2017. The 
responses to the questionnaire are outlined in the table appended to this 
report in Appendix D. 

 
2.0 Results of informal consultation 

 
From the 47 letters sent out to properties in the area and there were 21 
responses received, representing a 44% return. 15 respondents answered 
YES and 6 respondents answered NO to question 1, that they felt there was 
a problem in the road. 12 respondents answered YES and 3 respondents 
answered NO to question 2 that they were in favour of their road being 
included in the existing ROS residents parking scheme.  

There was also a petition received from the mosque, signed by 61 
attendees. As a response to the petition, officers along with a Ward 
Councillor met with representatives from the mosque on 13/07/17. The 
representatives requested that a provision should be made to accommodate 
20 to 25 vehicles between 12-2pm, and special provision made for certain 
festivals during the year. It was stated that this is a provision provided by 

Page 100



 
 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets around all mosques in Tower Hamlets. 
On discussion with representatives of London Borough of Tower Hamlets, it 
was discovered that this is a provision in only a few locations.   

3.0 Staff comments 
 
3.1 It is clear from the responses to the consultation that the majority of 

responses, except from those that signed the petition from the mosque, 
outlined that there is a parking problem in the two roads and that the 
extension of the existing ROS residents parking scheme would be the best 
option. As there are no specific parking provisions provided for any religious 
group, officers are recommending not to progress with the request to 
provide further parking provisions for use of the mosque. The nearest 
alternative parking location for attendees are Pay and Display provisions in 
London Road.  

 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 

[...]
ks 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Appendix A – Consultation Letter 
Appendix B – Questionnaire 
Appendix C – Responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 

Page 104



 
 

 

Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



 
 
 

Appendix C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN REFUGES ON HAVERING ROAD
	Havering Rd - QQ026_HR_FS_GA_100_REV0

	6 THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION SCHOOL EXPANSION - PERMANENT REMOVAL OF ZEBRA CROSSING IN COMO STREET
	Mawney -Zebra

	7 LONDON ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	HAC Plans - London Road Black
	London Rd - Public consultation letter with A4 plans

	8 TPC814 CAMBORNE AVENUE - STATUTORY CONSULTATION
	9 TPC813 WEDNESBURY ROAD - STATUTORY CONSULTATION
	10 KIMBERLEY AVENUE AND LESSINGTON AVENUE SCH143



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 October 2017 (7.30  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Dilip Patel and Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Darren Wise and Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

UKIP 
 

John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Mylod. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There was a member of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
131 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
8. TPC814 CAMBORNE AVENUE - STATUTORY CONSULTATION. 
Councillor Darren Wise, Non Pecuniary, Councillor Wise disclosed a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in the item, advising the Committee that he 
lived in the area. Councillor Wise confirmed that his property was not 
materially affected by the proposed scheme and that he could consider the 
item with an open mind.. 
 
 

132 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 
2017 

 

 

 

 
133 PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN REFUGES ON HAVERING ROAD  

 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposed pedestrian refuges outlined in the 
report and shown on drawing QQ026-HR-FS-GA-100 be implemented. 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.040m for implementation 
would be met by Transport for London through the 2017/18 Local 
Implementation Plan allocation for Pedestrian Crossing Improvements, 
Havering Road. 
 
 

134 THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION SCHOOL EXPANSION - PERMANENT 
REMOVAL OF ZEBRA CROSSING IN COMO STREET  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the previously removed zebra crossing not be 
reinstated; 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.001m for implementation 
would be met by PSBP1 and Expansion of Mawney School Project (A1845). 
 
 

135 LONDON ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an accident reduction programme 
that had been approved by Transport for London for funding. A feasibility 
study had been carried out to identify safety improvements and humped 
pelican crossings, zebra crossing, mini roundabout, speed tables and 
pedestrian refuge to minimise accidents.  
 
A Member recommended that there should be a restriction on the 
installation of new road humps, in main roads. until the effectiveness of 
existing road humps could be assessed. Officers informed the Committee 
that the effectiveness of each scheme would need to be considered on its 
own merits and that the proposal currently before the Committee would be 
monitored in the medium term.  
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that the following safety improvements outlined on the relevant 
drawings be implemented as follows: 

 
(a) London Road / Jutsums Lane Junction (Plan No:QQ003-1) 

- Mini roundabout 
- Zebra crossing 

  



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 
2017 

 

 

 

(b) London Road west of Burlington Avenue (Plan No:QQ003-2) 
- Speed table 
 

(c) London Road west of Springs Gardens 
(Outside Crowlands Primary School) (Plan No:QQ003-3) 
- Humped pelican crossing  

 
(d) London Road east of Cromer Road (Plan No:QQ003-4) 

- Speed table 
 

(e) London Road between Kensington Road & Knighton Road 
(Near Slaters Arms Public House)  (Plan No. QQ003-5)  
- Humped pelican crossing   

 
(f) London Road east of Easbury Road (Plan No:QQ003-6)  

- Pedestrian refuge 
 

(g) London Road east of St Andrews Road  
(Near Cottons Park) (Plan No:QQ003-7)  
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.1m, would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2017/18 Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for Accident Reduction Programme. 
 
The voting was 9 votes in favour with 1 abstention. 
 
 

136 TPC814 CAMBORNE AVENUE - STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 
Following clarification by officers of the parking arrangements, including the 
marking of parking bays, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that the residents parking scheme, being a ‘Permit Holders Only Past 
This Point’ Scheme, operational between 10.30am and 11.30am Mon-Fri 
with any related ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on corners (as shown on 
the plan in Appendix E of the report).  

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the proposal for the detailed 
consultation in the Camborne Avenue area was £0.006m which would be 
met by the (A24650) Parking – Minor Safety IMPS budget (BOR RDS). 
 
 

137 TPC813 WEDNESBURY ROAD - STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposals to implement a residents parking 
scheme, being a ‘Permit Holders Only Past This Point’ Scheme, operational 
between Mon-Fri 10.30am and 11.30am, along with the related ‘At Any 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 
2017 

 

 

 

Time’ waiting restrictions on junctions and apexes of bends (as shown on 
the plan in Appendix E of the report), be implemented as advertised (apart 
from Harlesden Walk which would remain as four wheel parking in the 
carriageway) 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the proposal for the detailed 
consultation in the Wednesbury Road area was £0.006m which would be 
met by the (A24650) Parking – Minor Safety IMPS budget (BOR RDS). 
 
 

138 KIMBERLEY AVENUE AND LESSINGTON AVENUE SCH143  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to the informal 
consultation undertaken with residents of the Kimberley Avenue and 
Lessington Avenue. 
 
In January 2017, it was agreed in principle to consult on the possibility of 
extending the existing ROS residents parking scheme in the Brooklands 
ward following an increase in complaints about the level of commuter 
parking in the two roads. 
 
The report informed the Committee that forty-seven residents who were 
perceived to be affected by the proposals were sent letters and 
questionnaires. Twenty-one responses were received, 15 respondents 
answered YES and 6 respondents answered NO to question 1, that they felt 
there was a problem in the road. 12 respondents answered YES and 3 
respondents answered NO to question 2 that they were in favour of their 
road being included in the existing ROS residents parking scheme.  
 
The report indicated that from the responses to the consultation the majority 
of responses, except from those that signed the petition from the mosque, 
outlined that there is a parking problem in the two roads and that the 
extension of the existing ROS residents parking scheme would be the best 
option.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a resident who spoke against the proposed scheme. The 
resident, speaking on behalf of a local mosque questioned the detail of the 
report and the conclusion that there was a problem in the roads. The 
speaker questioned the results of the informal consultation suggesting 
these were not reflective of the representations made. The speaker 
requested that the proposals be reviewed with consideration given to lesser 
restrictions. 
 
During the debate a member suggested that the formal consultation 
included the option of a 1 hour restriction as an alternative to the proposed 
8am – 8pm restriction.  
 
In response, officers outlined the history of the scheme advising that the 
proposals were an extension of an existing controlled parking zone and 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October 
2017 

 

 

 

should be consistent with the operational times of the zone as a whole. 
Officers advised that the restrictions were necessary to take account of the 
late operation of the local dog track.  
 
Further to a motion to include an alternative ‘lesser’ restriction in the public 
consultation, the detail of which would be agreed with Ward Councillors the 
Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Regulatory Services and Community Safety that the proposals 
to extend the existing ROS residents parking scheme for the Brooklands 
Area in Lessington Avenue and Kimberley Avenue, operational Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 8pm inclusive, be designed and publicly advertised; and 
 
the public consultation should include an alternative ‘lesser’ restriction to the 
Monday to Saturday 8am to 8pm inclusive, the detail of which will be agreed 
with Ward Councillors.  
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.003m which 
would be funded from the 2017/18 Parking Minor Safety Improvement 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


